## CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION-ERS OF THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS TO RE-DISTRICT THE SEVERAL COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS OF SAID COUNTY, AND TO ESTABLISH ELECTION DISTRICTS AND APPOINT JUDGES-OF ELECTION.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis is hereby authorized and empowered to alter and change the boundaries of the several commissioner districts of said county, and to re-district the same.

SEC. 2. The said board of county commissioners shall establish an election district in the city of Duluth, and appoint the judges of election thereof, and such appointment shall be made at least thirty days prior to each annual election, and such judges shall

hold their offices for the term of one year.

SEC. 3. In case the village of Duluth forms a part of more than one commissioner district, the board of county commissioners shall establish an election district in each portion of the village of Duluth, which is or may be included in a separate commissioner district. And the county commissioners shall, at least thirty days prior to every annual election, appoint judges of election for each election district so established, who shall only be judges at the annual elections, and hold their office for the term of one year.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 9, 1878.

## CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCILS OF THE CITIES OF MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. PAUL TO APPROPRIATE FINES OF PROSTITUTES, AND PERSONS RESORTING TO HOUSES OF PROSTITUTION, TO THE SUPPORT OF INSTITUTIONS FOR THE CARE AND REFORMATION OF FALLEN WOMEN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city councils of the cities of Minneapolis and St. Paul are hereby authorized to appropriate and set apart, the whole or any portion of the fines which may be collected, in said cities, from prostitutes, and from persons resorting to, and visiting houses of ill-fame, and of prostitution, and from the keepers and inmates of such houses, for the use and support of any institution or institutions, in the cities of Minneapolis and St. Paul, established for the care and reformation of fallen women.